

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

WP(C) No. 634 of 2022

Md. Liaquat Ali

.....Petitioner/s

- Versus -

State of Manipur & 2 Ors.

.... Respondent/s

BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA

Order

11.10.2023

[1] Mr. W. Niranjit, learned Dy. G.A. for the State respondent and Mr. Kh. Suresh, learned counsel for the private respondent, seek one more opportunity to file counter affidavit.

[2] Mr. Kh. Tarunkumar, learned senior counsel assisted by Ms. Nirmala, learned counsel for the petitioner, has pointed out that on the last occasion this Court had recorded that if no counter affidavit is filed on the next date, the matter will be heard on the available record. However, learned counsel for the respondents pray that in the interest of justice, one more opportunity may be granted.

[3] In the interest of justice, one last opportunity is granted to the respondents for filing counter affidavit.

[4] List on 10.11.2023 for final disposal.

JUDGE