

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**WP(C)No.634 of 2022**

MD. Liaquat Ali

*...Petitioner*

**- Versus -**

State of Manipur & 2 ors.

*...Respondents*

BEFORE  
**HON'BLE JUSTICE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA**  
**ORDER**

**14.03.2024.**

[1] Present Mr. Kh. Tarunkumar, learned senior counsel on behalf of the petitioner, Mr. Shyam Sharma, learned GA for State respondents and Mr. Suresh Khomdram, learned counsel for respondent No.3.

[2] Mr. Suresh, Khomdram, learned counsel for respondent No.3 submitted that he has already filed counter affidavit to which the petitioner also filed rejoinder affidavit.

[3] Mr. Shyam Sharma, learned GA submitted that counter affidavit on behalf of respondent No.2 is already filed and he seeks some time to take instruction whether respondent No.1 will adopt the counter affidavit of respondent No.2 or not.

[4] List on 15.04.2024.

**JUDGE**